DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/25/2021 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G096	B. WING _		04	/14/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NBUR DRIVE GROUP HO	DME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8324 DENBUR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215		71-71-0-1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE 6/14/2021	
	Therefore, the facility treatment and care of This STANDARD is in Based on observation failed to assure privace sampled clients (#2) do The finding is: Observation in the group PM revealed staff A to #1, enter the bathroom bedroom and stand in bathroom with the doo observation at 5:18 PM verbally prompt client is bedroom and for client wearing no clothing. Of walk to the bathroom abathroom door. The reobserved to prompt state has on a robe next time. Review of records for corevealed an individual at 10/22/20. Review of the training objectives relate eyeglasses, community in habilitation programs for all hygiene, chores are Further record review in home life assessment of client #1 shows awarer with verbal cues.	re the rights of all clients. must ensure privacy during personal needs. ot met as evidenced by: and interview, the facility y was maintained for 1 of 4 uring shower preparation. up home on 4/13/21 at 5:15 exit the bedroom of client in next to client #1's the doorway of the ropen. Continued if revealed staff A to if 1 to the bathroom from his if 1 to exit his bedroom client #1 was observed to and staff A to close the esidential manager was aff A to "make sure client #1 e." client #1 on 4/14/21 support plan (ISP) dated be 10/2020 ISP revealed tive to: cleaning y integration, participation is, exercise, hand washing, and coin identification.	W 1	W130 The facility will ensure privacy is maclients. The QP will inservice staff to for all clients including the need of a before exiting the bathroom or bedra review/revise community home life all clients and formulate any needed to client #1 QP will formulate an objective skills. To prevent further occurences: Site QP will monitor home weekly to ensprivacy is maintained including where exiting bathroom. Program Manager ensure privacy is maintained during review. DHSR = Metalogy MAY 1 Lic. & Cert	o maintain privacy probe or clothing porm. QP will passessments for a training. Specific ective to increase supervisor and ure the need for a clients are or designee will monthly site. Pental Health 2 2021 2 Section		
	A PROVIDENS	A SIGNATURE)_	TITLE	, ,	(6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for norsing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G096	B. WING _		04	/14/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VOCA-DENBUR DRIVE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8324 DENBUR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215		71-7/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE 6/14/2021	
W 130	Interview with the group verified staff should have his room for a robe who room wearing no cloth facility qualified intelled professional (QIDP) reprivacy issues with clip room with no clothing, the QIDP verified cliens should be protected as provided redirection to exiting his room without INDIVIDUAL PROGRACER(s): 483.440(c)(4) The individual program objectives necessary to	up home site supervisor ave redirected client #1 to nen the client exited his sing. Interview with the ctual disabilities evealed she was unaware of ent #1 such as exiting his Continued interview with at #1's right to privacy and staff should have be prevent the client from at wearing any clothing. AM PLAN In plan states the specific to meet the client's needs, imprehensive assessment	ted his vith the will have sufficient training objectives to meet identified client needs. Program Manager will inservice QP and behaviorist to ensure sufficient training objectives are implemented to meet identified client needs. A. Specific for client #1 behaviorist will ensure guidelines are formulated for verbal aggression. A. Specific for client #1 behaviorist will ensure guidelines are formulated for verbal aggression. B. Specific for client #6 QP will consult with dietian to obtain meal guidelines to support weight gain. W 227 To prevent further occurences: QP will review weights behaviors and other needs per ISP and observation in monthly core meeting with other team members including behaviorist to ensure all training has been identified and implemented as needed. Program Manager or designee will ensure identified needs are met via during monthly site review		to meet ger will inservice not training dentified client lensure ggression. It with dietian to ght gain. I review weights, not observation in members not program		
	Based on observation interview, the individual to have sufficient training identified client needs of (#1 and #6). The findir A. The ISP for client # programming to address maladaptive behaviors. Observation at the group 8:25 AM revealed client the facility van for an output of the second secon	for 2 of 4 sampled clients ags are: 1 failed to have as needs relative to a For example: 1 for example: 1 failed to have as needs relative to a for example: 1 failed to have as needs relative to a for example: 1 failed to have a failed to have a for example and the formula failed to have a					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/25/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G096 B. WING 04/14/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8324 DENBUR DRIVE VOCA-DENBUR DRIVE GROUP HOME CHARLOTTE, NC 28215 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) 6/14/2021 W 227 Continued From page 2 W 227 clients #2, #3 and #5 to converse with each other from the back seat of the van and client #2 to call client #1's name. Subsequent observation revealed client #1 to say to client #2 "What, What do you want?" "I said What do you want?" "You just keep calling my name, What do you want?" Observation additionally revealed staff C to intervene with client #1 and ask the client to calm down. Review of records for client #1 on 4/14/21 revealed an admit date of 10/22/20. Continued review of records for client #1 revealed a diagnosis history to include: severe intellectual disability and autism. A review of training objectives and programming for client #1 revealed no program or guidelines relative to targeted behavioral needs. A review of monthly summary notes relative to client #1 revealed behavioral incidents in 12/2021, 1/2021 and 2/2021. A review of the 12/2021 behavioral note for client #1 revealed episodes of behavioral agitation at another resident; staff documented clt would tell resident to shut up, put his fist up to the resident and tell the resident to go to his room. During one incident, staff noted client #1 was at the table mocking another resident calling him a dummy and getting on his nerves. Review of the 1/2021 behavioral note revealed: staff reported client #1 would get agitated with another resident and make a fist as if client #1 was going towards the resident and yell at staff. Client #1 was documented to tell staff to "shut up", to ask a staff if she wanted to fight and went towards the staff. Continued review of the 1/2021 monthly note revealed the guardian had been

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G096	B. WING		04	1/14/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VOCA-DENBUR DRIVE GROUP HOME		8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3324 DENBUR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE 6/14/2021
	used as an intervention. Review of the 2/2021 verbal aggression tow them to "shut up". Co 2/2021 behavioral not supervisor expressed residents, this will be on the client, this will be confirmed client #1 has of verbal aggression in 2/2021. Continued into behaviorist revealed continues to be monitor the client. Subsequent behaviorist verified no guidelines to address to behaviors of client #1 hafter 3 consistent monitors. B. The PCP for client: programming to address weight gain. For exame Observation in the group PM revealed client #6 residents to participate Continued observation #6 to take his plate consalad and green beans food items away. Substrevealed the site super wanted something else the kitchen cabinet to pobservation revealed the can of ravioli for client with the meal substitution.	behavioral note revealed: ards another resident telling ntinued review of the erevealed: the site client #1 agitates other discussed at core team. ity behaviorist on 4/14/21 d demonstrated episodes in 12/2020, 1/2021 and erview with the facility lient #1's behavior ored to determine needs of interview with the facility current program or verbal aggression and been implemented this of behavioral incidents. #6 failed to have as dietary support with other in the dinner meal. at 5:05 PM revealed client in the trashcan and throw sequent observation visor to ask client #6 if he and for client #6 to go to oint out ravioli. Additional ite site supervisor to heat a #6 and to provide the client	W 227			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILD	ING	-		WIFEETED	
		34G096	B. WING			_ _ (04/14/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ОМЕ		8324	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DENBUR DRIVE ARLOTTE, NC 28215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	his dish again to the in Observation in the grand revealed the breakfast cereal, whole wheat in Observation of the brand revealed the client to an ensure meal supply observation revealed from the cereal and to throw away the rest of throw away the rest of the current ISP dated current ISP revealed the hygiene, community in desensitization, habiling the getting dressed and greview of the ISP for ordiagnosis history of seautism and psychotic continued review of real nutritional evaluation the 3/2021 nutritional evaluation the 3/2021 nutritional evaluation that it is management. Continuational assessment of the ISP with a desired and a ideal body weight interview with the site revealed client #6 is a refuses meal items. Cosite manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a site manager verified samount client #6 eats and a ideal beat a idea	crash. Soup home on 4/14/21 St menu to include hot be more ad, milk and orange juice. The eakfast meal for client #6 So served cold cereal and dement. Continued client #6 to drink the milk of walk to the trashcan to finis cereal. Client #6 on 4/14/21 If 4/6/21. Review of the training goals relative to integration, dental tation activity participation, roup participation. Further client #6 revealed a devere intellectual disability, disorder. Seconds for client #6 revealed and dated 3/8/21. Review of evaluation revealed and diet with the need to to support weight used review of the current to the revealed client #6 to weigh body weight of 140-160 lbs and of 150-170 lbs. If an anager on 4/13/21 very picky eater and often ontinued interview with the staff do not track the last meals, if substitutions are client was offered as a	W	227			V114/2U2.1	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G096	B. WING _		04/14/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VOCA-DENBUR DRIVE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8324 DENBUR DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
W 227	offered a meal substitution does not want the offer of the control	at #6 should always be ution if he does not eat or ered menu items. P verified client #6 should stitutions when he refuses	W 22	27	



Community Alternatives

North Carolina

818 Tyvola Road Suite 104 Charlotte, NC 28217

704-519-0077 Fax: 704-558-4773

www.rescare.com

April 30, 2021

Ms. Kalia Mitchell Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Dear Kaila Mitchell,

Please find the enclosed plan of correction for deficiencies cited during the recent Recertification Survey completed at the Denbur Group Home on 4/13-14/2021. Deficiencies will be corrected as indicated in plan of correction.

We would like to request an invitation of return visit on or after June 14, 2021.

Thank you for all your assistance that you provide us in helping meet the needs of the people we serve.

Anno,

Program Manager

Respect and Care